

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

Plaintiff-Appellee

-vs-

GARY GILMORE

Defendant-Appellant

Supreme Court No.

COA No. 334205

Lower Court No. 16-003006-FH

WAYNE COUNTY PROSECUTOR

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee

STEVEN D. HELTON (P78141)

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE

BY: STEVEN D. HELTON (P78141)

Assistant Defender

3300 Penobscot Building

645 Griswold

Detroit, Michigan 48226

(313) 256-9833

shelton@sado.org

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities ii

Statement of Questions Presented..... iii

Judgment Appealed from and Relief Sought iv

Introduction: Why Leave Should Be Granted 1

Statement of Facts.....2

I. Gary Gilmore’s convictions in Wayne County Circuit Court2

II. Procedural History8

Argument9

I. Mr. Gilmore created a dispute as to the proper amount of restitution, thereby triggering the requirement that the prosecutor establish restitution by a preponderance of the evidence ...
.....9

II. The trial court erred by denying Mr. Gilmore a restitution hearing16

Summary and Request for Relief.....20

List of Attachments

- Attachment 1 – Felony Complaint
- Attachment 2 – Settlement Agreement and Notice of Acceptance
- Attachment 3 – Judgment of Sentence
- Attachment 4 – Michigan Supreme Court Order
- Attachment 5 – Court of Appeals

Index of Authorities**Statutes**

MCL 750.157p.....	2
MCL 750.248a.....	2
MCL 750.535.....	2
MCL 752.797.....	2
MCL 752.1084.....	2
MCL 769.12.....	2, 3
MCL 780.766.....	<i>passim</i>
MCL 780.767.....	8, 9, 13

Court Rules

MCR 6.425.....	13
MCR 6.429.....	13

Cases

<i>People v Anderson</i> , 446 Mich 392 (1994).....	8
<i>People ex rel Attorney General v Michigan Central R. Co.</i> , 145 Mich 140 (1906).....	12
<i>Baker v Wayne County Bd of Road Com'rs</i> , 185 Mich App 82 (1990).....	11
<i>People v Bryant</i> , 499 Mich 896 (2016).....	15
<i>People v Bryant</i> , 319 Mich App 207 (2017).....	15
<i>People v Courts</i> , 401 Mich 57 (1977).....	13
<i>People v Green</i> , 205 Mich App 342 (1994).....	14
<i>Klapp v United Ins. Group Agency, Inc.</i> , 468 Mich 459 (2003).....	12
<i>People v Lowe</i> , 172 Mich App 347 (1988).....	13
<i>People v Malkowski</i> , 385 Mich 244 (1971).....	13
<i>People v McKinley</i> , 496 Mich 410 (2014).....	1, 9
<i>Miller v Hensley</i> , 244 Mich App 528 (2001).....	11
<i>People v Taylor</i> , 387 Mich 209, 221 (1972).....	14
<i>Townsend v Burke</i> , 334 US 736 (1948).....	13
<i>People v Triplett</i> , 407 Mich 510 (1980).....	13

Other Sources

Charles Dickens, <i>Oliver Twist</i> (Bentley 1838).....	3
